

From: David W. Rizk
To: [SFPD Commission \(POL\)](#)
Cc: [Alan Schlosser; "jtraun@sfbar.org"; Yolanda Jackson \(yjackson@sfbar.org\)](#)
Subject: Amicus brief in SFPOA v. SF Police Commission, et al.
Date: Friday, February 2, 2018 10:18:54 AM
Attachments: [2018.01.30 App to File Joint Brief.pdf](#)
[2018.01.30 Joint Brief.pdf](#)

Dear Commissioners:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Supreme Court and the Court of Appeal have held that use-of-force policies are the prerogative of management, not subject to collective bargaining.	8
B. The Police Commission properly exercised its managerial power to recalibrate SFPD’s use-of-force practices in a manner that promoted accountability in the face of eroding public trust.	12
C. The Court should reject SFPOA’s attempt to use grievance arbitration to undermine the Police Commission’s managerial responsibility to regulate SFPD’s use of force.	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
PROOF OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Graham v. Connor
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 14

State Cases

Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles
166 Cal. App. 4th 1625 (2008), as modified on denial of reh'g (Oct. 6, 2008) 11, 12

Berkeley Police Association v. City of Berkeley
76 Cal. App. 3d 931 (1977) 10, 11

Claremont Police Officers Association v. City of Claremont
39 Cal. 4th 623 (2006) 5, 8, 9, 11

Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Fremont General Corp.
148 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007) 13

San Jose Peace Officer's Association v. City of San Jose
78 Cal. App. 3d 935 (1978) 5, 9, 10, 17, 18

State Rules

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 1281.2 17

Cal. Evid. Code § 452 3

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art., XI, § 7 9
